
223
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-309 

 
CREDIT UNIONS ACT 

CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to clause 162(1)(b) of the Credit Unions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
C-29.1, Council made the following appointments: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
Ellen Locke Doiron 24 July 2013 
Charlottetown to 
(vice Peter Schurman, term expiring) 24 July 2016 
 
Bill Martin 24 July 2013 
Summerside to 
(vice Leonce Bernard, deceased) 24 July 2016 
 
 

EC2013-310 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 
ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Environmental Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. E-9, Council made the following appointments: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
Richard Davies 12 January 2013 
Flat River to 
(reappointed) 12 January 2016 
 
Lokesh Garg 9 May 2013 
Charlottetown to 
(vice Neil Harpham, term expired) 9 May 2016 
 
Daryl Guignion 12 January 2013 
DeSable to 
(reappointed) 12 January 2016 
 
 



224
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

member nominated by the 
Federation of Prince Edward Island Municipalities 
 
Irene Dawson 9 May 2013 
Cornwall at pleasure 
(vice Allan Gallant, resigned) 
 
 Further and in accordance with clause 4(4)(a) of the said Act, Council 
designated Richard Davies of Flat River as chairperson of the Advisory Council. 
 

EC2013-311 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(CONTRIBUTION - DRUG TREATMENT FUNDING PROGRAM (DTFP) 

AMENDING AGREEMENT #2) 
WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness, as Minister 
Responsible for Health PEI, to enter into an agreement with the Government of 
Canada, as represented by the Minister of Health, to amend the contribution 
amount and extend to March 31, 2014, the terms of the Contribution Agreement 
for “Strengthening Treatment Systems in Prince Edward Island,” a project 
pursuant to the Drug Treatment Funding Program, such as more particularly 
described in the draft agreement. 
 

EC2013-312 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(CONTRIBUTION - DRUG TREATMENT FUNDING PROGRAM (DTFP) 

AMENDING AGREEMENT #5) 
WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 
 
 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Health and Wellness, as Minister 
Responsible for Health PEI, to enter into an agreement with the Government of 
Canada, as represented by the Minister of Health, to update the terms and amend 
the contribution amount for “Strengthening Early Intervention Services for Youth 
Substance Use in Prince Edward Island,” a project pursuant to the Drug 
Treatment Funding Program, such as more particularly described in the draft 
agreement. 



225
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
 

EC2013-313 
 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 
MINISTER OF INNOVATION AND ADVANCED LEARNING 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 
(JOINT PROJECT FOR THE ONGOING OPERATION  

 OF THE INTERPROVINCIAL COMPUTERIZED  
EXAMINATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM) 

WITH 
CANADA, THE PROVINCES AND THE TERRITORIES 

 
 Pursuant to clauses 10(a), (b) and (d) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Innovation and Advanced 
Learning to enter into an agreement with the Government of Canada, as 
represented by the Minister of Human Resources and Skills Development, and the 
Provinces and the Territories, as represented by their respective Minister or 
official responsible for trade and apprenticeship programs, and also by the 
Minister Responsible for Intergovernmental Affairs in the Province of Quebec, to 
establish a framework for ongoing operation of the Interprovincial Computerized 
Examination Management System for the Interprovincial Standards Red Seal 
Program and to set out terms and conditions for design, development, and 
subsequent operation and administration of a new system using current 
technology and standards, such as more particularly described in the draft 
agreement. 
 

EC2013-314 
 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 
COMMUNITIES 13 INC. 
GUARANTEE OF LOAN 

(TO RESCIND) 
 
 Having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2007-491 dated August 14, 
2007 and the recommendation of Treasury Board (reference Minute TB#58/13 of 
May 8, 2013), Council rescinded the said Order-in-Council, thereby rescinding 
the guarantee of a term loan by Communities 13 Inc. in an amount not exceeding 
two hundred and thirteen thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars 
($213,225.00) to the Metro Credit Union Ltd. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island. 
 

EC2013-315 
 

FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

OF THE 
AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATION 

AUTHORITY TO CANCEL 
 
 Pursuant to subsection 26(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the cancellation of certain accounts receivable 
of the Agricultural Insurance Corporation under the AgriStability Program 
totalling $3,700.86 (including interest to 31 March 2013). 



226
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-316 

 
FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACT 
CERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 

UNDER THE 
AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATION 

AUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF 
 
 Pursuant to subsection 26.1(1) of the Financial Administration Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. F-9 Council authorized the write-off of certain accounts receivable of 
the Agricultural Insurance Corporation under the AgriStability and AgriInsurance 
Programs totalling $62,129.03 (including interest to March 31, 2013). 
 

EC2013-317 
 

INNOVATION PEI ACT 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

APPOINTMENTS 
 
 Pursuant to section 15 of the Innovation PEI Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-2.1, 
Council made the following appointments: 
 
NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT 
 
Linda Duncan 8 December 2012 
Charlottetown to 
(vice Kevin Murphy, term expired) 8 December 2015 
 
Ron Myers 16 April 2013 
Charlottetown to 
(vice Kira Salonius, term expired) 16 April 2016 
 
David Perry 22 January 2013 
Summerside to 
(vice Duncan Shaw, term expired) 22 January 2016 
 
 Further, Council designated Linda Duncan to be chairperson of the Committee 
for the duration of her term (vice Duncan Shaw, term expired) pursuant to 
subsection 15(3) of the said Act. 
 

EC2013-318 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
CHRISTOPHER CLARKE AND CHANTAL CLARKE 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Christopher Clarke and 
Chantal Clarke, both of Edmonton, Alberta to acquire a land holding of 
approximately eighty-three decimal seven two (83.72) acres of land in Lot 61, 
Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Dennis 
Peter Dyck and Kathleen Erin Calligan, both of Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island. 
 



227
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 Further, Council noted that the said land holding, being Provincial Property 
No. 255653, was previously identified for non-development use in accordance 
with section 2 of the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the 
said Act.  Identification continues to apply. 
 

EC2013-319 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
KEVIN GERARD PENDERGAST 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Kevin Gerard Pendergast 
of Dartmouth, Nova Scotia to acquire a land holding of approximately ten 
decimal one nine (10.19) acres of land in Lot 18, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Pendergast Enterprises Ltd. of 
Darnley, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 Further, Council noted that the said land holding, being part of Provincial 
Property No. 760611, was previously identified for non-development use in 
accordance with section 2 of the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act.  Identification continues to apply. 
 

EC2013-320 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
SIMON TORR 
(APPROVAL) 

 
 Pursuant to section 4 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Simon 
Torr of Churchill, Ontario to acquire a land holding of approximately thirty (30) 
acres of land in Lot 57, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Randall Brian Francis Campbell of Charlottetown, Prince Edward 
Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for 
non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-321 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
100242 P.E.I. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 100242 P.E.I. Inc. of 
Hunter River, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
ten decimal six (10.6) acres of land in Lot 23, Queens County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, being acquired from George Boyle and Linda Boyle, both of 
Winsloe, Prince Edward Island. 



228
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-322 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
BERCKEN FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Bercken Farms Ltd. of 
Harrington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one 
thousand, two hundred and forty-six decimal zero five (1,246.05) acres of land in 
Lots 33, 35, and 36, Queens County, and in Lot 52, Kings County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Erik Artz and Roy Artz, both of 
Winsloe, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 Further, Council noted that part of the said land holding, being Provincial 
Property Nos. 130740, 130898, 131631, 131664, 133157, 440057, 558007, 
587147, 664714, 665117,  811190, 855916, 855924, was previously identified for 
non-development use in accordance with section 2 of the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act.  Identification continues to 
apply. 
 

EC2013-323 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
COSTRUCT COMPANY LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Costruct 
Company Ltd. of North Wiltshire, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding 
of approximately fifty (50) acres of land in Lot 9, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Joshua Arsenault of North Wiltshire, 
Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the part of the said real property that 
has not received planning approval, approximately forty-eight decimal three 
(48.3) acres, is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-324 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
D & D BROTHERS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to D & D Brothers Inc. of 
O’Leary, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately zero 
decimal four two (0.42) acres of land in Lot 6, Prince County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, being acquired from the Government of Prince Edward Island, as 
represented by the Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal of 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 



229
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

EC2013-325 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MACDONALD’S QUALITY HOUSING LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to MacDonald’s Quality 
Housing Limited of Stratford, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately one decimal three six (1.36) acres of land in Lot 32, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from H. Barrie Willis 
of Cornwall, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-326 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MACDONALD’S QUALITY HOUSING LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to MacDonald’s Quality 
Housing Limited of Stratford, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately zero decimal two eight (0.28) acres of land in Lot 32, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 100396 P.E.I. 
Inc. of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-327 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
HERITAGE FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Heritage 
Farms Ltd. of Kelvin Grove, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately forty-three decimal eight (43.8) acres of land in Lot 25, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Buried Treasure 
Farms Ltd. of Kelvin Grove, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said 
real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 



230
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-328 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty-one (31) acres of land in Lot 26, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Reeves Farms Inc. of Freetown, 
Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-329 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately forty (40) acres of land in Lot 23, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Allan Weeks and Phyllis Weeks, both 
of Hunter River, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-330 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty (30) acres of land in Lot 23, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 101258 P.E.I. Inc. of Hunter River, 
Prince Edward Island. 



231
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-331 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately sixty-eight (68) acres of land in Lot 19, Prince County and Lot 23, 
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from David 
Smith and Shirley Smith, both of Hunter River, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-332 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty-six (36) acres of land in Lot 20, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Pauline Muttart and Ronald 
Thompson, both of Margate, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-333 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately forty-two (42) acres of land in Lot 21, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Howatt Enterprises Inc. of 
Kensington, Prince Edward Island. 



232
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-334 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty-one (31) acres of land in Lot 22, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from George MacEwen and Opal 
MacEwen, both of Breadalbane, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-335 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately ten (10) acres of land in Lot 22, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from George MacEwen of Breadalbane, 
Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-336 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately twenty-three (23) acres of land in Lot 21, Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Grant Paynter of 
Kensington, Prince Edward Island. 



233
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-337 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately eleven (11) acres of land in Lot 23, Queens County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Carl Toombs and Merton Toombs, 
both of Hunter River, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-338 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately forty-eight (48) acres of land in Lot 21, Queens County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Nancy Moss, Laura Moss and 
Martha Moss, all of Westwood, Massachusetts. 
 

EC2013-339 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ISLAND HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Holdings Ltd. of 
Saint John, New Brunswick to acquire, by lease, an interest in a land holding of 
approximately thirty-six (36) acres of land in Lot 20, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Phillip Henderson of Kensington, 
Prince Edward Island. 



234
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-340 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
JUDSON’S AUTO TECH INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Judson’s 
Auto Tech Inc. of Montague, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately five (5) acres of land in Lot 59, Kings County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, being acquired from Jackelene Creed of Albion, Prince Edward 
Island SUBJECT TO the condition that the said real property not be subdivided. 
The condition preventing subdivision shall be binding on the said Judson’s Auto 
Tech Inc. and on all successors in title. 
 

EC2013-341 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
JUDSON’S AUTO TECH INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Judson’s Auto Tech Inc. 
of Montague, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
zero decimal four nine (0.49) acres of land in Lot 59, Kings County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Jackelene Creed of Albion, Prince 
Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-342 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
KINKORA HOLDINGS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Kinkora Holdings Inc. of 
Kinkora, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest in a land holding of 
approximately one decimal seven two (1.72) acres of land in Lot 27, Prince 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Newton Holdings 
Inc. of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island. 



235
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-343 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
LAND AND SEA ENTERPRISES LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Land and 
Sea Enterprises Ltd. of Kensington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately six decimal five (6.5) acres of land in Lot 20, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Kimball Johnston 
and Julie Johnston, both of Kensington, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT 
the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-344 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
LAND AND SEA ENTERPRISES LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Land and Sea 
Enterprises Ltd. of Kensington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately thirty-nine decimal four five (39.45) acres of land in Lot 20, 
Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Kimball 
Johnston of Kensington, Prince Edward Island. 
 
 Further, Council noted that the said land holding, being Provincial Property 
No. 623280, was previously identified for non-development use in accordance 
with section 2 of the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the 
said Act.  Identification continues to apply. 
 

EC2013-345 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
LANDFEST COMPANY LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Landfest Company 
Limited of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately two decimal seven one (2.71) acres of land in Lot 48, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Steve Brown and 
Kelly Brown, both of Stratford, Prince Edward Island. 



236
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-346 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND 
MIDDLETON FARMS LTD. 

(TO RESCIND) 
 
 Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2011-262 of May 
31, 2011, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for 
Middleton Farms Ltd. of Middleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an 
interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to six  hundred (600) acres of 
land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings. 
 

EC2013-347 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND 
MIDDLETON FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 

 Pursuant to section 5 and clause 5.3(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Middleton Farms Ltd. of Middleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an 
interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to five hundred and five (505) 
acres of land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings PROVIDED 
THAT the said Middleton Farms Ltd. files a statement with the Island Regulatory 
and Appeals Commission within one year of the date of this Order and prior to 31 
December in every subsequent year disclosing the parcel number, the acreage and 
the term of lease for each parcel leased during the reporting period covered by the 
statement. 

 
EC2013-348 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MIDDLETON FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Middleton Farms Ltd. of Middleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately one hundred and thirty-one decimal two one (131.21) 
acres of land in Lot 26, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from Stewart Reeves and Wesley Reeves, both of Kinkora, Prince 
Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for 
non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act. 



237
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-349 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MIDDLETON FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 
Middleton Farms Ltd. of Middleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately six (6) acres of land in Lot 26, Prince County, Province 
of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from James C. Reeves of Kinkora, Prince 
Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for 
non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) 
made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-350 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
MURRAY FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Murray 
Farms Ltd. of Bedeque, Prince Edward to acquire a land holding of approximately 
six decimal two eight (6.28) acres of land in Lot 26, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Laura Jean Bowness and Gordon 
Bowness, both of Summerside, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said 
real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 
Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-351 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
ROLLO BAY HOLDINGS LTD. 

(TO RESCIND) 
  
 Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2001-266 of May 
15, 2001, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission for Rollo 
Bay Holdings Ltd. of Souris, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, an 
interest in a land holding of approximately thirty-two decimal two five (32.25) 
acres of land in Lot 56, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 
acquired from the Government of Prince Edward Island as represented by the 
Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure Renewal of Charlottetown, Prince 
Edward Island.. 
 



238
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-352 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
TED INVESTMENTS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to TED Investments Inc. of 
Gowan Brae, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 
two decimal seven (2.7) acres of land in Lot 45, Kings County, Province of Prince 
Edward Island, being acquired from the Prince Edward Island Housing 
Corporation of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-353  
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
VERNON RIVER HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Vernon River Holdings 
Ltd. of Vernon River, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately eighteen decimal eight two (18.82) acres of land in Lot 48, Queens 
County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Estate of 
George Gill of Mount Herbert, Prince Edward Island. 
 

EC2013-354 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

APPLICATION TO LEASE LAND 
WALLACE FAMILY FARM LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 

 Pursuant to section 5 and clause 5.3(1)(b) of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Wallace 
Family Farm Limited of Cascumpec, Prince Edward Island to acquire, by lease, 
an interest in a land holding or land holdings of up to seven hundred (700) acres 
of land as part of the said corporation's aggregate land holdings PROVIDED 
THAT the said Wallace Family Farm Limited files a statement with the Island 
Regulatory and Appeals Commission within one year of the date of this Order and 
prior to 31 December in every subsequent year disclosing the parcel number, the 
acreage and the term of lease for each parcel leased during the reporting period 
covered by the statement. 



239
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

 
EC2013-355 

 
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
WALLACE FAMILY FARM LIMITED 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Wallace 
Family Farm Limited of Cascumpec, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 
holding of approximately thirty (30) acres of land in Lot 5, Prince County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from the Estate of Leo Gallant 
of Bloomfield Station, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real 
property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 

EC2013-356 
 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 
WEBSTER FARMS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 
 
 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 
Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Webster 
Farms Inc. of Middleton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 
approximately forty-four (44) acres of land in Lot 26, Prince County, Province of 
Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Stewart Reeves and Wesley Reeves, 
both of Kinkora, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property 
is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 
Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 
 
 

EC2013-357 

ROADS ACT 
HIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to subsection 29(1) of the Roads Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-
15, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Schedule C-3, LOCAL (CLASS 3) HIGHWAYS, of the Roads Act 
Highway Access Regulations (EC580/95) is amended by the addition 
of the following after subsection 1(65): 

(65.1) Route 239: The unpaved portion of Route 239, commencing at 
the intersection of Route 231 in the settlement of Millvale to the 
intersection of Route 254 in the settlement of Stanley Bridge. 

(65.2) Route 240: The unpaved portion of Route 240 in the settlement 
of Stanley Bridge, commencing at the intersection of Route 224, 
southerly for a distance of 1.53 km. 



240
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

2. Schedule D, SEASONAL HIGHWAYS, of the regulations is 
amended by the addition of the following after subsection 1(33): 

(33.1) Route 240 North Road: North Road in the settlement of 
Stanley Bridge, commencing at a point 1.53 km from the intersection of 
Route 224, southerly for a distance of 1.36 km. 

3. These regulations come into force on May 25, 2013. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 classifies the unpaved portion of Rte 239 and 
approximately 860 m of Route 240, North Road, from Non-essential to 
Local Class 3 highway. 
 
SECTION 2 classifies the unpaved portion of Route 240 beginning at a 
point 1.53 km south of Route 224 southerly for approximately 1.36 km 
from Non-essential Highway to Seasonal Highway. 
 
SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

 

EC2013-358 

SCHOOL ACT 
EDUCATION NEGOTIATING AGENCY REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

Pursuant to section 147 of the School Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-2.1, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(1) of the School Act Education Negotiating Agency 
Regulations (EC45/95) is amended 

(a) in clause (a), by the deletion of the words “Department of 
Education” and the substitution of the words “Department of 
Education and Early Childhood Development”; and 

(b) by the revocation of clause (c) and the substitution of the 
following: 
(c) two representatives from the English Language School Board, 
nominated by the school board from employees who are non-union 
supervisory staff; and 
(d) one representative from the French Language School Board, 
nominated by the school board from employees who are non-union 
supervisory staff. 

2. Subsection 1(2) of the regulations is revoked. 

3. Section 2 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “Minister of Education” and the substitution of the words 
“Minister of Education and Early Childhood Development”. 

4. Section 3 of the regulations is revoked and the following 
substituted: 

3. A quorum shall consist of a minimum of 
(a) two representatives appointed under clause 1(1)(a); 
(b) the representative nominated under clause 1(1)(b); 
(c) one representative nominated under clause 1(1)(c); and 
(d) the representative nominated under clause 1(1)(d). 

5. These regulations come into force on May 25, 2013. 
 

Quorum 



241
 
 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL _________________________________ 14 MAY 2013
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 amends clause 1(1)(c) of the regulations to provide for 
representation on the Education Negotiating Agency by two 
representatives from the new English Language School Board and one 
from the French Language School Board. All three representatives are 
nominated by their respective school board from employees who are non-
union supervisory staff. It also amends clause 1(1)(a) to update the name 
of the Department. 
 
SECTION 2 revokes subsection 1(2) of the regulations to remove a 
restriction that limits each school board to only one representative. 
 
SECTION 3 corrects a reference to the title of the Minister of Education 
and Early Childhood Development. 
 
SECTION 4 revokes section 3 of the regulations and substitutes a new 
section 3 to provide that a quorum of the Agency consists of two of the 
members appointed under clause 1(1)(a), the member nominated under 
clause 1(1)(b), one of the English Language School Board 
representatives nominated under clause 1(1)(c) and  the French Language 
School Board representative nominated under clause 1(1)(d). 
 
SECTION 5 provides for the coming into force of these regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	EC2013-309CREDIT UNIONS ACTCREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATIONBOARD OF DIRECTORS
	EC2013-310ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACTENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
	EC2013-311EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(CONTRIBUTION - DRUG TREATMENT FUNDING PROGRAM (DTFP)AMENDING AGREEMENT #2)
	EC2013-312EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESSAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(CONTRIBUTION - DRUG TREATMENT FUNDING PROGRAM (DTFP)AMENDING AGREEMENT #5)
	EC2013-313EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACTMINISTER OF INNOVATION AND ADVANCED LEARNINGAUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT(JOINT PROJECT FOR THE ONGOING OPERATIONOF THE INTERPROVINCIAL COMPUTERIZEDEXAMINATION MANAGEMENT SYSTEM)
	EC2013-314FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTCOMMUNITIES 13 INC.GUARANTEE OF LOAN(TO RESCIND)
	EC2013-315FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTCERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLEOF THEAGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATIONAUTHORITY TO CANCEL
	EC2013-316FINANCIAL ADMINISTRATION ACTCERTAIN ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLEUNDER THEAGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATIONAUTHORITY TO WRITE-OFF
	EC2013-317INNOVATION PEI ACTAUDIT COMMITTEE
	EC2013-318PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCHRISTOPHER CLARKE AND CHANTAL CLARKE
	EC2013-319PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGKEVIN GERARD PENDERGAST
	EC2013-320PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGSIMON TORR
	EC2013-321PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING100242 P.E.I. INC.
	EC2013-322PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGBERCKEN FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-323PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGCOSTRUCT COMPANY LTD.
	EC2013-324PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGD & D BROTHERS INC.
	EC2013-325PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMACDONALD’S QUALITY HOUSING LIMITED
	EC2013-326PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMACDONALD’S QUALITY HOUSING LIMITED
	EC2013-327PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGHERITAGE FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-328PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-329PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-330PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-331PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-332PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-333PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-334PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-335PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-336PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-337PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-338PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOL
	EC2013-339PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGISLAND HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-340PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGJUDSON’S AUTO TECH INC.
	EC2013-341PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGJUDSON’S AUTO TECH INC.
	EC2013-342PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGKINKORA HOLDINGS INC.
	EC2013-343PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGLAND AND SEA ENTERPRISES LTD.
	EC2013-344PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGLAND AND SEA ENTERPRISES LTD.
	EC2013-345PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGLANDFEST COMPANY LIMITED
	EC2013-346PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDMIDDLETON FARMS LTD.(TO RESCIND)
	EC2013-347PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDMIDDLETON FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-348PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMIDDLETON FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-349PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMIDDLETON FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-350PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGMURRAY FARMS LTD.
	EC2013-351PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGROLLO BAY HOLDINGS LTD.(TO RESCIND)
	EC2013-352PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGTED INVESTMENTS INC.
	EC2013-353PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGVERNON RIVER HOLDINGS LTD.
	EC2013-354PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTAPPLICATION TO LEASE LANDWALLACE FAMILY FARM LIMITED
	EC2013-355PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGWALLACE FAMILY FARM LIMITED
	EC2013-356PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDLANDS PROTECTION ACTPETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDINGWEBSTER FARMS INC.
	EC2013-357ROADS ACTHIGHWAY ACCESS REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	EC2013-358SCHOOL ACTEDUCATION NEGOTIATING AGENCY REGULATIONSAMENDMENT

